Surat, having his office situated on 4th Floor, Customs House, Beside SMC Ward 

Office, Althan-Bhimrad Road, Althan, Surat -395017 within thirty days from the 

receipt of notice as to why: 

(i) The recovered 24 carat gold chain weighing 175.000 grams., having 

market value of Rs. 12,95,175/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Ninety-Five 

Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Five Only) and tariff value of Rs. 

10,97,600/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Ninety-Seven Thousand Six Hundred 

only), seized vide Seizure Order dated 19.06.2024 under panchnama 

proceeding dated 18/19.06.2024 should not be confiscated under 

Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs Act,1962; (A 

corrigendum of even file No. dated 08.07.2025 to the Show Cause Notice

[...]

adjudicate the matter ex parte, based on the evidence and material available on 

record. 

14.    In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is whether:  

(i) The recovered 24 carat gold chain weighing 175.000 grams, having 

market value of Rs. 12,95,175/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Ninety-Five 

Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Five Only) and tariff value of Rs. 

10,97,600/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Ninety-Seven Thousand Six Hundred 

only), seized vide Seizure Order dated 19.06.2024 under panchnama 

proceeding dated 18/19.06.2024 should be confiscated under Section 

111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs Act,1962, or otherwise; 

(ii) A penalty should be imposed upon him under Section 112 of the Customs

[...]

(i) I order absolute confiscation of the one Gold Chain  of 24 Karat  

weighing 175 grams having a market value of Rs. 12,95,175/- 

(Rupees Twelve Lakh Ninety-Five Thousand One Hundred 

Seventy-Five only) under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the 

Customs Act, 1962; 

(ii) I impose a penalty of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty 

Thousand only) on Mr. Deniz Dede under the provisions of 

Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962. 

30. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/26-24/AIU/CUS/2024-25 

dated 10.12.2024 stands disposed of.